
    City Contract Routing Form  
City Contract #: ____________ 

 

 

Section 1 – Attach Contract Documents        (multiple files can be uploaded) 

Is an insurance certificate attached? 
 Yes 
 No/Not applicable           Comments:           

 

Section 2 – Fill Out Contract Details 

Date: _________________  Department: _____________________  Division:  ____________________  Mail Stop:   
Project Administrator Name: __________________________________________________________   Extension:   
Project Manager Name (if different than above): ___________________________________________ Extension:   
Contract Type:          If other, please indicate:       
Contract Title:                
Contractor/Consultant Business Name:             
Contract Description:               
                
                
 

Project ID #: ________________________________________ Budget/Account #:        
Council Approval Date:     Council Agenda Memo #: ____________  RFP/IFB/RFQ #: ______________  NIGP #:    
 

 New Contract    
Total Amount: _________________________________________________________________________________________  
Start Date: _________________________________________ End Date:    
Renewal Option (Y/N): ____ If yes, how many?   
 

 Amendment/Renewal/Change Order #:____________    Original CC #: ______________  
New Start Date: ____________________________________ New End Date:   
Current Contract Amount (including all previous amendments/change orders):        

Amount of this Amendment/Change Order (proposed increase/decrease):     
New/Cumulative Contract Amount:        

 

Section 3 – Route Contract for Signatures and Approvals 
 

 Department Director: __________________  Date:___________________________  Comments:___________________    

                        

 TIS Director: ________________________  Date:___________________________  Comments:___________________    

 

 City Attorney:_______________________  Date:___________________________  Comments:___________________    

 

 Risk Manager:_______________________  Date:___________________________  Comments:___________________    

 

 Mayor or Designee:____________________  Date:___________________________  Comments:___________________    

 

 City Clerk’s Office:____________________  Date:___________________________  Comments:___________________    

 

 Purchasing: no signature required – for copy only     

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE

Tess Sturtevant

X

2NPW

King County Flood Control Zone District to provide funding and support for the flood risk reduction

X

n

2707

X

King County Flood Control Zone District

X

12/28/2021

1/15/2022

Public Works

 

EUSD

X

X

Interlocal/Intergovernmental

$1,550,000 provided by KC

project for The Avondale Road/Bear Creek Flood Erosion Project.

Flood Risk Reduction Improvement Project

2873

0

 

12/31/2023

 

Emily Flanagan

X

20021807.04.01.02

X

12/31/2021

1/3/2022

1/3/2022

1/3/2022

9839

Electronic Original - in Hummingbird1/4/2022



 

KING COUNTY 
 

Signature Report 
 

1200 King County Courthouse 
516 Third Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98104 

 FCD Resolution    
   

 
Proposed No. FCD2021-15.1 Sponsors   

 

1 
 

A RESOLUTION approving an interlocal agreement with 1 

the city of Redmond regarding the Avondale Road/Bear 2 

Creek Flood Erosion Project. 3 

 WHEREAS, Bear Creek is an important stream in the Cedar-Sammamish 4 

watershed for its productive salmonid habitat, and 5 

 WHEREAS, Bear Creek has migrated to the west edge of the floodplain near 6 

10000 Avondale Roade about 950 feet north of the Novelty Hill Road intersection, and 7 

 WHEREAS, the roadway embankment is experiencing severe scour at the toe, 8 

resulting in the embankment settling, sidewalk slumping and damage to existing 9 

stormwater outfalls, and 10 

 WHEREAS, the City of Redmond ("Redmond") has been monitoring te 11 

embankment since the summer of 2018, and 12 

 WHEREAS, if left unchecked, this flood damage would cause the sidewalk, bike 13 

lane, and parts of the roadway to collapse, and 14 

 WHEREAS, the King County Flood Control District ("the District") and Issaquah 15 

desire to design and implement a long term solution for bank stabilization ("the Project"), 16 

and 17 

 WHEREAS, the District has included the Project in its CIP and budget, in a total 18 

amount of $1,550,000, and 19 

 WHEREAS, Redmond has agreed to serve as the District's service provider for 20 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



FCD Resolution   

 
 

2 
 

the Project; 21 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 22 

SUPERVISORS OF THE KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT: 23 

 SECTION 1.  The board of supervisors approves the "Agreement for Flood Risk 24 

Reduction Improvement Project between the King County Flood Control Zone District 25 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



FCD Resolution   

 
 

3 
 

and the City of Redmond," Attachment A to this resolution, and authorizes the chair to 26 

sign the agreement. 27 

 
FCD Resolution  was introduced on  and passed as amended by the King County Flood 
Control District on 11/9/2021, by the following vote: 
 
 Yes: 9 - Ms. Balducci, Mr. Dembowski, Mr. Dunn, Ms. Kohl-Welles, 

Ms. Lambert, Mr. McDermott, Mr. Upthegrove, Mr. von Reichbauer 
and Mr. Zahilay 
 

 

 

KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE 
DISTRICT 
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

  

 ________________________________________ 

 Dave Upthegrove, Chair 
ATTEST:  

________________________________________  

Melani Pedroza, Clerk of the District  
  

 
  

  

  

  
Attachments: A. Agreement for Flood Risk Reduction Improvement Project Between the King County 
Flood Control Zone District and the City of Redmond 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



Attachment A 

{JEH2506105.DOCX;1/00020.175003/ }  

AGREEMENT FOR 

FLOOD RISK REDUCTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

BETWEEN THE KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT 
AND THE CITY OF REDMOND 

This Agreement is made between the King County Flood Control Zone District, a quasi-
municipal corporation of the State of Washington (“District”) and the City of Redmond, a 
Washington municipal corporation (“City”), (collectively, the “Parties”), for the purpose set forth 
herein.   

RECITALS 

A. WHEREAS, the King County Flood Control Zone District is a quasi-municipal 
corporation of the State of Washington, authorized to provide funding and support for flood risk 
reduction projects within King County.  

B. WHEREAS, the District has identified the Avondale Road/Bear Creek Flood 
Erosion Project (“Project”) as a flood risk reduction project necessary to increase the level of flood 
protection for King County’s residents and has included it for funding for 2020, 2021, and 2022. 

C. WHEREAS, utilizing the District’s funding, the City desires to implement the 
Project, including the restoration and strengthening of the Avondale roadway embankment, and 
the employment of stream restoration techniques and natural stream processes to redirect flow 
away from the threatened roadway, alleviating future risk. 

D. WHEREAS, the Parties agree that time is of the essence in the implementation of 
this Agreement in order to alleviate flood risk which impacts the safety of King County’s residents.    

E. WHEREAS, the King County Water and Land Resources Division (“WLRD”) is a 
service provider to the District under the terms of an Interlocal Agreement between the District 
and King County, and pursuant to that Agreement, WLRD provides contract management and 
technical expertise for the District for District-funded projects, and may assist the City as requested 
for the Project.  

AGREEMENT 

 Based upon the foregoing, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals.  All recitals above are hereby incorporated and ratified 
as part of this Agreement.  

2. Scope of Agreement.  The District agrees to provide funding for the Project not to 
exceed the total amount of One Million, Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



{JEH2506105.DOCX;1/00020.175003/ }Interlocal Agreement:  Avondale/Bear Creek Flood Erosion Project – City of 
Redmond  Page 2 of 9 

($1,550,000.00) (“Funds”), subject to the terms of this Agreement.  The Funds shall be used by 
the City solely for the performance of the Project, and specifically those tasks identified in the 
Project’s Charter attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference.  
Modifications to and deviations from the Charter by the City shall require advance written 
approval from the District. The Funds shall not be used for any tasks performed prior to January 
1, 2020, even if those tasks appear on the Charter.   

3. Term.  This Agreement shall be effective upon mutual execution of this Agreement 
(“Effective Date”).  The Agreement shall terminate upon completion of the tasks identified in the 
Project’s Charter, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.  

3.1. The District may terminate this Agreement at any time prior to the City 
entering into a construction contract for the Project by providing the City 90 days’ advance written 
notice, provided that, unless termination is for cause, the City may continue to submit reasonable 
requests for reimbursement up to the amount of funds appropriated in an approved District budget 
for work that was performed prior to the date of termination.  After the City has entered into a 
contract for construction of the Project, the District may not terminate this Agreement except for 
a material breach by the City.  If the District alleges that a material breach has occurred, the District 
shall provide thirty (30) days’ advance written notice of termination to the City and an opportunity 
to cure.  If the City cures the alleged breach within the thirty (30) days or, if the breach cannot be 
cured within thirty (30) days, the City commences cure within thirty (30) days and provides the 
District with a date by which the breach will be expeditiously cured in full, then this Agreement 
shall not terminate.  If the City does not cure the breach as provided in this Section, then this 
Agreement shall terminate at the end of the thirty (30) day period without further action by the 
District     

3.2. The City may terminate this Agreement with 90 days advance written notice 
to the District, provided that the District shall have no obligation to provide Funds for work 
occurring after the effective date of termination.  

3.3. The Funds were appropriated in the District’s 2020 Budget ($550,000), the 
District’s 2021 Budget ($550,000), and the District's 2022 Budget ($450,000) for a total allocation 
of $1,550,000.  To the extent that the Project requires future appropriations or carryover to a future 
budget year by the District, the District’s obligations are contingent upon the appropriation of 
sufficient funds, provided, that once the City enters into a contract for construction of the Project, 
the District’s obligations shall be fixed and no longer contingent.  If no such appropriation is made 
and the City has not yet entered into a contract for construction of the Project, this Agreement will 
terminate at the close of the appropriation year for which the last appropriation that allocated Funds 
under this Agreement was made.  

4. Permitting and Compliance.  At all times relevant to the City’s performance under 
the terms of the Agreement, the City shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



{JEH2506105.DOCX;1/00020.175003/ }Interlocal Agreement:  Avondale/Bear Creek Flood Erosion Project – City of 
Redmond  Page 3 of 9 

and regulations. The City shall obtain and be responsible for all necessary local, state, and federal 
permits and approvals for the Project, and shall fully comply with all applicable requirements and 
conditions thereof. 

4.1. The City shall obtain and be responsible for all necessary property rights, 
special use permits, easements, or property acquisitions. Access to private properties for the 
Project are the sole responsibility of the City, and the District shall notify the City when District 
access is necessary to effectuate the District’s performance under this Agreement. 

4.2. Inspections.  The District, including its service provider WLRD, may 
provide technical assistance to the City and coordinate with the City as required on work needed 
within King County jurisdiction.  The District, including its service provider WLRD, shall have 
the right to inspect the City’s Project at the District’s request. 

4.3. Discriminatory Practices Prohibited. Throughout the term of this 
Agreement, the City shall fully comply with all equal employment and nondiscrimination 
provisions of applicable local, state and federal laws. 

5. District Review.  The City shall review and adhere to the requirements set out in 
District Resolution FCD 2016-22 in acquiring property or property rights, if any, required for the 
Project. The City shall also adhere to the terms of the City’s Project Management Manual or similar 
City-adopted policy documents. The City shall maintain and update the Project Charter (Exhibit 
A hereto) and all modifications thereto shall be submitted to the District for prior written approval. 
The City shall provide to the District and maintain a project schedule showing all significant events 
and actions for completion of the Project, including but not be limited to, completion of right-of-
way acquisition (if any), permitting approval, completion of contract documents, and completion 
of construction.   

The 30% and 60% designs for the Avondale Road/Bear Creek Flood Erosion Project were 
completed by the City in advance of this Agreement. Consistent with Exhibit A hereto, the City 
shall not proceed to final design until the District has reviewed and approved of the 90% Design 
submittal consistent with the City's Project Management Manual. 

The District agrees to review and act upon design submittals in a timely manner and to approve, 
disapprove, or return submittals for correction within forty-five (45) calendar days from receipt.  
If the District fails to take action on a design submittal within forty-five (45) calendar days, the 
design submittal shall be deemed approved, and the City may proceed to the next milestone.  

6. Retention and Review of Documents. The City agrees to maintain documentation 
of all planning, modeling, analysis, and design of the Project sufficient to meet District and state 
audit standards for a capital project, recognizing that the costs of the Project are paid for in whole 
or in part by the City and the District. The Parties shall retain all records related to the Project in 
accordance with the Washington State Retention Schedules and shall comply with the Washington 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



{JEH2506105.DOCX;1/00020.175003/ }Interlocal Agreement:  Avondale/Bear Creek Flood Erosion Project – City of 
Redmond  Page 4 of 9 

State Public Records Act, Ch 42.56.RCW. The City shall submit to the District the final report of 
this Project, in a form and with detail required by the District as provided in Exhibit B. 

7. Payment of Funds.  The City may submit for reimbursement of its actual and 
reasonable costs and expenses for the Project incurred after January 1, 2020 from the Funds 
described in Section 2.  Requests for reimbursement shall be submitted and reviewed consistent 
with the procedures, requirements and restrictions set out in this Agreement.  

7.1. No more than once a quarter, the City may submit requests for 
reimbursement of City actual and reasonable costs and expenses incurred on or after January 1, 
2020 for the Project.  The requests shall be in the form attached (Exhibit C).  In connection with 
submittal of requests for reimbursement, the District may require the City to provide a status or 
progress report concerning submittal, preparation or completion of any document or work required 
by this Agreement. 

7.2. The District shall review the requests to confirm that they are reimbursable 
and payable under this Agreement. The District shall endeavor to complete such review within 
thirty (30) days of receipt of a request in order to determine whether they are reimbursable and 
payable under this Agreement. The District shall forward a response to the requested 
reimbursement to the City within forty-five (45) days of the City’s request. 

7.3. The District may postpone review of a City request for reimbursement 
where all or any part of the request is unreasonable, inaccurate or incomplete. The District shall 
notify the City of any inaccuracies or incompleteness within thirty (30) days of receipt of the 
request. The City shall provide all additional information or data that may be reasonably required 
to confirm that the expenses are reimbursable and payable under this Agreement within thirty (30) 
days of the District’s request for such additional information or data. If the request is still 
unreasonable, inaccurate or incomplete in the opinion of the District, the dispute shall be resolved 
in accordance with paragraph 9.5 below. If the dispute is resolved in the City’s favor, the District 
shall provide reimbursement within thirty (30) days of said resolution. 

8. Impact on Other Reaches or Segments. The District and the City agree that the 
Project under this agreement shall not have a detrimental effect on other reaches of Bear Creek. 
The improvements to Avondale Road shall be deemed not to have such a detrimental effect where 
the improvements fully protect the conveyance capacity of Bear Creek and provide reasonable 
flood protection for adjacent properties during the 100-year flood.   

9. General Provisions. 

9.1. Third Parties. This Agreement and any activities authorized hereunder shall 
not be construed as granting any rights or privileges to any third person or entity, or as a guarantee 
or warranty of protection from flooding or flood damage to any person, entity or property, and 
nothing contained herein shall be construed as waiving any immunity to liability to the City, the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



{JEH2506105.DOCX;1/00020.175003/ }Interlocal Agreement:  Avondale/Bear Creek Flood Erosion Project – City of 
Redmond  Page 5 of 9 

District or King County, granted under state statute, including Chapters 86.12 and 86.15 RCW, or 
as otherwise granted or provided for by law. 

9.2. Liens and Encumbrances. The City acknowledges and agrees that it will not 
cause or allow any lien or encumbrance arising from or related to the Project authorized by this 
Agreement to be placed upon the real property interests of King County and the District. If such 
lien or encumbrance is so placed, King County and the District shall have the right to remove such 
lien and charge back the costs of such removal to the City. 

9.3. Indemnification. The City shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the 
District and King County, and all of their officials, employees, principals, agents and insurers, 
from any and all claims, demands, suits, actions, losses, costs, attorney fees and expenses, fines, 
penalties and liability of any kind, including but not limited to injuries to persons or damages to 
property, relating to, in connection with, or arising out of, whether directly or indirectly, or as a 
consequence of, the Project, this Agreement, the City’s use of the Funds, or the City’s exercise of 
its obligations, rights or privileges under this Agreement.   

The foregoing indemnity is specifically and expressly intended to constitute a waiver of 
the City’s immunity under industrial insurance, Title 51 RCW, as respects the District and King 
County only, and only to the extent necessary to provide the District and the County with a full 
and complete indemnity of claims made by the indemnitor’s employees against the District and 
King County as the result of the City’s actions. This waiver has been mutually negotiated.  

The City’s obligations under this Section shall survive any termination of this Agreement 
for claims arising out of the City’s actions undertaken pursuant to this Agreement. 

9.4. Insurance.  The City shall maintain, and shall require its contractors, 
subcontractors and agents to carry comparable insurance as set forth below, a policy of liability 
insurance with limits of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, with a 
reinsurance liability policy of not less than Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000), naming the District 
as an additional insured thereon and will provide the District with a Evidence of Coverage (EOC) 
pursuant to Chapter 48.62 RCW; provided, that the District shall accept a certificate from a 
certified risk pool certifying that the City is a member in good standing and has contractual 
indemnity coverage applicable to the requirements of this paragraph in fulfillment of insurance 
requirements.  The City’s obligations under this Section shall survive any termination of this 
Agreement. 

9.4.1. The City’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance with 
respect to the District.  Any insurance, self-insurance, or insurance pool coverage maintained by 
the District shall be in excess of the District’s insurance and shall not contribute to it.  

9.4.2. The City shall waive its rights of subrogation against the District for 
all claims and suits.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



{JEH2506105.DOCX;1/00020.175003/ }Interlocal Agreement:  Avondale/Bear Creek Flood Erosion Project – City of 
Redmond  Page 6 of 9 

9.4.3. The coverage shall apply separately to each insurance against whom 
a claim is made or a suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability.  

9.4.4. Upon receipt of notice from its insurer(s), the City shall provide the 
District with notice of cancellation within three (3) days.  It is hereby understood and agreed that 
the policy may not be canceled nor the intention not to renew be stated until thirty (30) days after 
receipt by the District, by registered mail, of a written notice addressed to the Chair of such intent 
to cancel or not to renew. If the insurance is canceled or reduced in coverage, the City shall provide 
a replacement policy or this Agreement is immediately terminated.  

9.4.5. The City’s maintenance of insurance policies required by this 
Agreement shall not be construed to limit the liability of the City to the coverage provided in the 
insurance policies, or otherwise limit the District’s recourse to any other remedy available at law 
or in equity. 

9.5. Dispute Resolution. The Parties will work collaboratively to resolve 
disagreements arising from the matters provided for in this Agreement.  Disagreements will be 
resolved promptly and at the lowest organizational level.  The following is a guide intended to 
resolve the maximum number of issues at the lowest level of hierarchy: 

9.5.1. Each party shall designate a representative (the “Designated 
Representative”) responsible for communications between the parties and as a central point of 
contact for the resolution of disputes under this Agreement.  The initial Designated Representatives 
are: 

City:  Emily Flanagan 
 Senior Surface Water Engineer 
 City of Redmond 
 15670 NE 85th Street 
 P.O. Box 97010 
 Mail Stop 2NPW 
 Redmond, WA  98073-9710 
 Phone:  (425) 556-2707 
 Email:  eflanagan@redmond.gov  
 

District: Michelle Clark, Executive Director 
516 Third Avenue, Room 1200, W-1201 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Phone: (206) 477-2985 
Email:  Michelle.Clark@kingcounty.gov 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



{JEH2506105.DOCX;1/00020.175003/ }Interlocal Agreement:  Avondale/Bear Creek Flood Erosion Project – City of 
Redmond  Page 7 of 9 

9.5.2. If the foregoing does not result in resolution and for all other 
disputes, the Parties may mutually select any informal means of resolution and resort will 
otherwise be had to the Superior Court for King County, Washington. Each Party will be 
responsible for its own costs and attorney’s fees in connection with the dispute resolution 
provisions of this paragraph.  The Designated Representatives shall use their best efforts to resolve 
disputes and issues arising out of or related to the matters covered by this Agreement. The 
Designated Representatives shall communicate regularly to discuss the status of the Project and 
the resolution of any issues or disputes arising during the term of this Agreement. 

9.5.3. Each Designated Representative shall notify the other in writing of 
any problem or dispute that the Designated Representative believes needs formal resolution.  The 
Designated Representatives shall meet within three (3) business days of receiving the written 
notice in an attempt to resolve the dispute.  The parties may, but shall not be required to, utilize 
the services of a mediator to assist with problem identification and resolution.   

9.5.4. If the Designated Representatives cannot resolve the dispute, the 
Executive Director of the District and the Director of the City’s Public Works Department shall 
meet within ten (10) business days of being notified by the Designated Representatives and shall 
engage in good faith negotiations to resolve the dispute. 

9.5.5. If the Executive Director of District and the Director of the City’s 
Public Works Department cannot resolve the dispute, the Chair of the Board of the District and 
the Mayor of the City shall meet within ten (10) business days after being notified by the Executive 
Director of the District and the Director of the City’s Public Works Department and shall engage 
in good faith negotiations to resolve the dispute. 

9.5.6. The parties agree that they will not seek relief under this Agreement 
in a court of law unless and until each of these dispute resolution steps is exhausted.  The preceding 
sentence shall not apply to the extent any applicable statute of limitations will or may run during 
the time that may be required to exhaust the dispute resolution steps set forth above, provided, 
however, that the parties agree that any legal proceeding brought during such period may be stayed, 
if consistent with applicable law and if the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced thereby, 
while the dispute resolution steps set forth above are satisfied.   

9.6. Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Agreement, together with Exhibits A, 
B and C, represent a full recitation of the rights and responsibilities of the Parties and may be 
modified only in writing and upon the consent of both Parties. Should any conflict exist between 
the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Exhibits, this Agreement shall control. 

9.7. Notices, Communications and Documents. Unless applicable law requires 
a different method of giving notice, any and all notices, demands or other communications required 
or desired to be given hereunder by either Party (collectively, "notices") shall be in writing and 
shall be validly given or made to the other Party if delivered either personally or by Federal Express 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



{JEH2506105.DOCX;1/00020.175003/ }Interlocal Agreement:  Avondale/Bear Creek Flood Erosion Project – City of 
Redmond  Page 8 of 9 

or other overnight delivery service of recognized standing, or if deposited in the United States 
Mail, certified, registered, or express mail with postage prepaid, or if sent by  electronic mail. If 
such notice is personally delivered, it shall be conclusively deemed given at the time of such 
delivery. If such notice is delivered by Federal Express or other overnight delivery service of 
recognized standing, it shall be deemed given one business day after the deposit thereof with such 
delivery service. If such notice is mailed as provided herein, such shall be deemed given three 
business days after the deposit thereof in the United States Mail. If such notice is sent by electronic 
mail, it shall be deemed given at the time of the sender's transmission of the electronic mail 
communication, unless the sender receives a response that the electronic mail message was 
undeliverable. Each such notice shall be deemed given only if properly addressed to the Party to 
whom such notice is to be given as follows: 

 

To City: Emily Flanagan 
 Senior Surface Water Engineer 
 City of Redmond 
 15670 NE 85th Street 
 P.O. Box 97010 
 Mail Stop 2NPW 
 Redmond, WA  98073-9710 
 Phone:  (425) 556-2707 
 Email:  eflanagan@redmond.gov  
 

To District: Michelle Clark, Executive Director 
516 Third Avenue, Room 1200, W-1201 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Phone: (206) 477-2985 
Email:  Michelle.Clark@kingcounty.gov 

 

9.8 Authority. The undersigned warrant that they have the authority duly 
granted by their respective legislative bodies to make and execute this Agreement.  This 
Agreement will be approved and filed in accordance with Chapter 39.34 RCW. 

9.9 Severability. If any word, article, section, subsection, paragraph, provision, 
condition, clause, sentence, or its application to any person or circumstance (collectively referred 
to as “Term”), shall be held to be illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional for any reason by any court 
or agency of competent jurisdiction, such Term declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional shall 
be severable and the remaining Terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless 
to do so would be inequitable or would result in a material change in the rights and obligations of 
the Parties hereunder. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



{JEH2506105.DOCX;1/00020.175003/ }Interlocal Agreement:  Avondale/Bear Creek Flood Erosion Project – City of 
Redmond  Page 9 of 9 

9.10 No Joint Venture. It is not intended by this Agreement to, and nothing 
contained in this Agreement shall, create any partnership, joint venture, or principal-agent 
relationship or other arrangement between the City and the District. Neither Party is authorized to, 
nor shall either Party act toward third Persons or the public in any manner which would indicate 
any such relationship with the other. 

9.11  Force Majeure. In the event either party is prevented or delayed in the 
performance of any of its obligations herein due to circumstances beyond its control or by reason 
of a force majeure occurrence, such as, but not limited to, acts of God, acts of terrorism, war, riots, 
civil disturbances, natural disasters, floods, tornadoes, earthquakes, unusually severe weather 
conditions, employee strikes and unforeseen labor or availability of materials conditions not 
attributable to the City’s employees or agents, neither party shall be deemed in breach of provisions 
of this Agreement. 

9.12 Venue/Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Washington. Any action brought relative to enforcement 
of this Agreement, or seeking a declaration of rights, duties or obligations herein, shall be initiated 
in King County Superior Court.  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement, which shall become 
effective on the last date signed below. 

  

CITY OF REDMOND   KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL 
ZONE DISTRICT   

         
 
By:      By:       
 Angela Birney     Dave Upthegrove   
Its: Mayor     Its:   Board Chair    
   
DATE:__________________________ DATE:_________________________  
     
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
By:      By:       
 James E. Haney    Charlotte A. Archer 
 City Attorney     District Legal Counsel   
  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 98CC584B-7D99-494C-88B1-80FDF6F8FAE0

11/15/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE

1/3/2022



 
  Water and Land Resources Division  

Page 1 of 4 
 

Project Charter Version 01 

Project Name 10000 Block Avondale Road Erosion 
Sponsor/Client City of Redmond  

Project Number 20021807 Date 10/15/2021 
Project Manager Emily Flanagan Email eflanagan@redmond.gov 

 
Charter Objective:  The objective of the charter is to document the information as it is known at the beginning of the 
project – not to get into the planning itself. A good charter creates a summary of the project.  It's a very succinct way of 
sharing good, concrete information about the project with individuals who have questions about the project later. The 
project charter is a short, 3-4 page document that allows us to have that initial discussion, before launching into detailed 
planning.  It is also a tool to make sure we’ve brought everyone together and have them on the same page regarding what 
the project needs to be.  It's a very important step to deal with stakeholder expectations. 
INSTRUCTIONS:  Be sure to display hidden blue instruction text under File tab/Options/Display/Hidden text.  Delete 
this (unhidden) instruction text when form is complete.

Project 
Statement 

What is the project?  Provide a brief sentence or two about what the project is.  
The primary purpose of this project is to repair the 90 feet of roadway embankment near the 10000 block 
of Avondale Road and to provide an environmental lift of Bear Creek within the project limits. 

 

Need/ 
Justification 

Why is it important to achieve the project scope, to be doing this project now? What is expected to be achieved 
by executing the project?  This is a high level business justification.     

Bear Creek has migrated to the west edge of the floodplain near 10000 Avondale Road, 
about 950 ft north of the Novelty Hill Road intersection.  The roadway embankment is 
experiencing severe scour at the toe, which is resulting in the embankment settling, 
sidewalk slumping, and damage to existing stormwater outfalls. The City of Redmond 
(Redmond) has been monitoring the embankment since summer 2018 and a long-term 
solution for bank stabilization is needed. If left unchecked this flood damage would cause 
the sidewalk, bike lane and parts of the roadway to collapse.   

Bear Creek is an important stream in the Cedar-Sammamish watershed for its productive 
salmonid habitat. Enhancement of Bear Creek is in the Lake 
Washington/Cedar/Sammamish Watershed (WRIA 8) Chinook Salmon Conservation Plan 
(10-year Update) (WRIA 8 Salmon Recovery Council, 2017). Work done to protect the 
embankment will trigger the requirements to improve and enhance Bear Creek along the 
project reach. 

Redmond's vision for the project is to support Avondale Road with a new retaining wall to 
minimize the impact on the floodplain, and employ stream restoration techniques and 
natural stream processes to redirect flow away from the threatened roadway, minimizing 
future risk. 

 

Objectives/ 
Deliverables 

What will be the outcome of the project?  What does the world look like when the project is done (what does 
DONE look like)?   State the objectives to be SMART (Specific [clear & explicit], Measurable, Attainable, 
Relevant [what is the benefit gained] and Time-bound [completion date]).   

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



Page 2 of 4 
 

Objectives 
1. Provide long-term stabilization of the roadway and alleviate settlement risk. 
2. Restore more diverse stream habitat through placement of large woody debris 

and grading of side channels. 
3. Repair the stormwater outfalls. 

Deliverables 
1. 90% design package 
2. As-Built Drawings 

 

Stakeholders A stakeholder is anyone who is involved, impacted, or perceives themselves as being impacted by a project.  Who 
is the project sponsor?  What other stakeholders have already been identified?  We can do a more detailed 
stakeholder analysis later but this lets people begin to raise awareness of stakeholders.   
Sponsor 

1. King County Flood Control District  
2. City of Redmond – Design and Construction  

Tribes 
1. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 
2. Snoqualmie Tribe 
3. Tulalip Tribes 
4. Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians 

Stakeholders 
1. Adjacent Property Owners 

a. King County Parks 
b. Fairwinds Retirement Community 

2. Puget Sound Energy 
3. Permitting Agencies: 

a. Army Corp of Engineers  
b. Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife  

 

Project Team 
Role and 
Responsibilities 

Who will be on the team?  Are there some roles/responsibilities that need to be clarified now before the detailed 
planning begins?  Are you clear on your responsibilities as the project manager?  

1. Steven Hitch – Engineering Manager (Interim) 
2. Emily Flanagan – Technical Design Lead 
3. Aaron Noble – Construction Project Manager 
4. Alicia Pettibone – RH2 Engineering – Design Consultant 
5. Ernest Fix – Maintenance  

 

High-Level 
Schedule 
 

List month & year for start and end of overall project and each phase of the project.  May include key milestone 
dates if known.   

1. Pre-Design and Permit Submittals: July 2019 – December 2021 
2. 30% Design:  April 2020 – February 2021 
3. Final Design and Permit Approvals: January 2020 – December 2022 
4. Construction: June 2023 – October 2023 
5. Closeout: December 2023 – April 2024 

 
 

Initial 
Assumptions 

What high-level assumptions have already been made about the project?   

1. $1.55 Million Funding from the King County Flood Control District.  Additional $1,169,458 
from City of Redmond CIP. 

2. All permitting agencies will issue the necessary permits by December 2022 
3. The current Avondale Road alignment and sidewalk configuration will remain in place for 

the near term (25 years).  
4. Habitat enhancements and environmental lift will be permit requirements.  
5. The project must cause zero-rise to 100-yr flood flow water surface elevations. 
6. The project will be constructing a retaining wall to replace the failing embankment.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



Page 3 of 4 
 

7. Project will only include roadway improvements along Avondale Road, if impacted by 
project construction or required by permitting agencies.  

8. Existing drainage structures can be replaced where impacted by new retaining wall.  
 

Risks What are main high-level risks that have already been identified?  This is all about uncertainty.  What do you, or 
other people, think could go wrong on the project?   

1. Permit requirements for habitat restoration may affect the cost/feasibility of the repair.  
2. Failure of the embankment along Avondale Road prior to construction.  
3. Access to the project site may be difficult due to the steep slopes from the arterial down to 

the floodplain and could limit design options.  
4. The COVID-19 pandemic could affect the project schedule and costs.  

 

Constraints/ 
Boundaries 

Are there specific items that are NOT within the scope of the project? There's an infinite number of things not in 
the project, but remember, this document is about clarifying stakeholder expectations.   

1. Sidewalk and Roadway improvements will occur if required by permitting of project.  
2. Utility and Stormwater improvements will be limited to improvements directly related to the 

embankment repair.  
3. Stream Improvements outside of the Project area are not intended 

 

Planning Level 
Cost Range 

What is the expected project cost through the life of the project?  Include contingencies and allied costs (design, 
permitting, staff labor) and where appropriate, estimated cash flow for the project.  Present the project cost range 
to correspond with the initial schedule assumptions adjusted as appropriate to recognize the very preliminary 
nature of this cost estimate.   
Total Project Cost; $3,173,298 (includes 20% contingency).  $1.55 M from King County Flood 
Control District and $1,623,298 from City of Redmond.  

1. Preliminary Design - $345,000 
2. Final Design and Permitting - $529,178 
3. ROW and Easements - $42,712 
4. Construction – $2,269,458 

*Construction estimate based on 60% Design. 
 

Sustainability 
Development 
Programs 

Discuss how this project will address the County directives related to environmental sustainability, such as: 
climate change; green building and sustainable development practices for capital projects (e.g., LEED 
Certification, or cost-effective sustainable practices); energy efficiency; conservation and cost savings; and any 
other related County directives in this area.    
This project will be considering long term geomorphic processes of Bear Creek, when designing 
roadway embankment protection.  This will result in a project with a longer lifespan, and delay the 
need to return to the site in the future.  The project is also considering construction methods with the 
lightest touch to the sensitive riparian area around Bear Creek.  Habitat enhancements included in 
project design include removal of invasive plant species, planting of shade trees, and installation of 
large woody debris.  Any trees felled for construction will be repurposed as habitat features on site.   

 

Equity and 
Social Justice 
(ESJ) Program 

Discuss how this project will address the County directives related to Equity and Social Justice (ESJ) 
Ordinance 16948.   The ordinance calls for a focus on both equity in the development and decision processes 
(process equity) and equity in the distribution of project benefits and burdens (distributional equity). 
http://www.kingcounty.gov/exec/equity/vision.aspx  
Roadway, utility, bike lane and sidewalk elements serve the entire community, including transit 
users, cyclists and pedestrians on this heavily-used principal arterial (daily average traffic count is 
32,402 vehicles/day).  The project vicinity is served by two Metro Transit routes (232 and 248) with 
the closest stop approximately 800 feet from the project site.  The sidewalk in the project vicinity, 
while not heavily used, serves an Aegis Living retirement community (immediately adjacent) and 
Friendly Village (a mobile home court for seniors owned by King County Housing), underscoring 
the need for functional sidewalks.   If the project were not completed, the erosion caused by high 
flows against the roadway embankment would cause failures of the stormwater outfalls, sidewalk 
and eventually the bike lane and road.   
 
The City does not have any Limited English Proficiency (LEP) populations that account for more 
than 5% of our overall area. Both the Chinese and Spanish languages represent 2.7% and 2.6% of 
the City’s population, respectively. The City will translate project information items as the need is 
identified.  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE

http://www.kingcounty.gov/exec/equity/vision.aspx


Page 4 of 4 
 

Project 
Approval 
Process 

Identify who evaluates and decides on project continuance at intermediate review milestones, as well as 
project success, and gives ultimate sign-off of project completion.  Agencies may refer to other standard 
processes of project acceptance if used within that agency.   

1. Project Charter – Approved by City of Redmond design team (Engineering Manager, Technical 
Design Lead, and Construction Project Manager) and the King County Flood Control District 
KCFCD). 

2. Project Initiation and Initial Funding– Approval by City of Redmond City Council and Mayor 
3. Preferred Alternative Selection – Approval by the City of Redmond design team with input from 

stakeholders.  
4. 30% design and baselining – Approved by City of Redmond design team.  
5. Review of 60% design - Approved by City of Redmond design team. 
6. Review of 90% design – KCFCD approval required as a funding partner. 
7. Final Design – Approval by the City of Redmond design team. 
8. Ad and Award for Construction – Approval by the City of Redmond City Council and Mayor 
9. Project Acceptance - Approval by the City of Redmond City Council and Mayor 

 

Decision 
Making Process 

What will be the decision making process(es) for the project?   

The Technical Design Lead will be responsible for the day to day decision making until 30% design 
is achieved. Major milestones, such as alternative selection and authorization to change project 
phases will be approved by consensus of the City design team (Engineering Manager, Technical 
Design Lead, and Construction Project Manager).  After 30%, day to day decision make will be 
made by the Construction Project Manager, in consultation with the Functional Area Lead, and 
Engineering Manager.  

 

Success 
Criteria 

What will be the criteria for judging the project successful?    
1. A retaining wall will be constructed that will protect Avondale, while minimizing impact on 

floodplain. 
2. Repair is completed by the target date of October 2023 
3. Total project costs do not exceed the 60% design estimate. 
4. Stream channel and habitat improvements allow for long term sustainable salmonid habitat.  

 

Signatures Optional - List signatories and obtain their signatures memorializing they have read and agree with the 
Charter.  Typically the core project team members sign .  The client/sponsor by signing the Gate 1 
authorization form, with the charter as an attachment, agrees to the charter.     

 11/5/2021 

Executive Director, King 
County Flood Control District 

 
 11/5/2021 

Technical Design Lead, City of 
Redmond  (On behalf City of Redmond 
Design Team) 

 

   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



Exhibit B 

                 1 
12/17/2012 3:09 PM                                                                                                                             \\redmond.man\fs\PublicWorksFolderRedirect\eflanagan\Desktop\FCD2021-15 
Exhibit B Avondale Design Report Outline.docx 

Design Memorandum Template 
10000 Block Avondale Erosion Project 

City of Redmond 
September 2021 

OUTLINE 
• Overview/project description  
• Design Goals 
• Existing Conditions  

o Hydrology and Hydraulics 
o Geomorphic and Habitat Assessment 
o Critical Areas Report 
o Geologic assessment 
o Cultural Resources 

• Proposed Conditions 
o Wall Design  
o Outfall Design 
o Stream Channel Geometry and LWD Design 
o Floodplain Analysis – No Rise 
o Required Riparian Enhancement Design 

• Conclusion 
• References 
• Appendices 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE



Date:

Recipient Organization Name:

Contact Name:

Phone:

Request Number:  

   

PROJECT NAME AWARD NUMBER  

Budget Line Item             

(From Exhibit C Budget in agreement 

or latest approved amendment)

Amount Budgeted    
(From Exhibit C Budget ‐

use latest approved 

amendment) Current Request

Advance 

Reconciliation 
(expenses covered by 

advance)

Amount of all Prior 

Requests (do not include 
advances as a line item)

Award Balance      

Remaining

 $                              ‐   

 $                              ‐   

 $                              ‐   

 $                              ‐   

 $                              ‐   

 $                              ‐   

 $                              ‐   

 $                              ‐   

 $                              ‐   

TOTAL  $                                 ‐     $                              ‐     $                                 ‐     $                                 ‐     $                              ‐   

 ADVANCE REQUESTED (for 

next period) 

GRAND TOTAL  $                              ‐   

 ADVANCE FROM LAST 

INVOICE 

 ADJUSTED AGAINST 

PREVIOUS ADVANCE   $                                 ‐   

 THIS REQUEST    $                     ‐   

Phone:  206‐477‐6079       Email:  Kim.harper@kingcounty.gov                           (Form Revised Mar. 2019)

Instructions:  Complete this spreadsheet and attach backup documentation of your expenses such as financial / accounting system reports, invoices, 

receipts.

 

ADVANCE EXPLANATION:

Please  e‐mail inquires and all documents to:

Kim Harper

Water and Land Resources Division

Dates  (beginning & end date for this claim):  

City of Redmond 

 King County Flood Control District

King County Flood Control District Reimbursement Request

Page 1

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4698A35-B8BF-4F65-84EB-B823F2C50EFE


	FCD2021-15 For Signature
	FCD2021-15 A. Agreement for Flood Risk Reduction Improvement Project Between the King County Flood Control Zone District and the City of Redmond

		2022-01-14T12:49:37-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




